#### CH. 93] LAWS OF THE FIFTY-FIRST GENERAL ASSEMBLY

subsection as follows: "Provide for the protection against fire and
other destructive agencies on state and privately owned forest and
wildlife areas, and to co-operate with federal and other state agencies
in protection programs approved by the conservation commission,
and with the consent of the owner on privately owned areas."

Approved April 3, 1945.

## CHAPTER 93

### FISHING IN CERTAIN RIVERS

S. F. 82

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-four (94), Acts of the 50th General Assembly, and section one thousand seven hundred ninety-four and thirty-six thousandths (1794.036), code, 1939, relating to the taking of fish with seines, trot lines and throw lines.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- **1** SECTION 1. Chapter ninety-four (94), Acts of the 50th General 2 Assembly, is amended by striking from line seven (7) of section one
- 3 (1) the word "west" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "east".
- 1 SEC. 2. Amend section one thousand seven hundred ninety-four and
- 2 thirty-six thousandths (1794.036), code, 1939, by striking in line five
- 3 (5) the words "Skunk river,".

Approved February 20, 1945.

## CHAPTER 94

# NONRESIDENT FISH AND GAME LICENSES

#### H. F. 187

AN ACT to amend section one thousand seven hundred ninety-four and eighty-two thousandths (1794.082), code, 1939, relating to non-resident fish and game licenses.

## **Be It Enacted** by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one thousand seven hundred and ninety-four 2 and eighty-two thousandths (1794.082), Code, 1939, is hereby amended 3 as follows:

4 1. Strike all of line twenty-one (21) and substitute therefor the following: "Upon submitting suitable evidence of legal residence in 5 6 any other state, non-residents of Iowa shall be charged the same fee 7 for a hunting license as that charged to residents of Iowa by the state in which applicant resides, provided, however, that in no case shall 8 said fee be less than \$5.00, and provided further that if the state of 9 applicant's residence does not provide for a non-resident hunting 10 license, the fee shall be the minimum provided for herein." 11

12 2. Strike all of line twenty-five (25) and substitute therefor the 13 following: "upon submitting suitable evidence of legal residence in